Commercial 2.30% - 9.75% 2.85% - 9.80% 75 - €880/sq.m

Residential Yield rate
DCF discount rate

Unit sale price
in €/sq.m

Paris 2.50% - 3.00% 2.80% - 3.80% 8,310 - €12,650/sq.m

Inner Ring 3.10% - 3.70% 3.45% - 4.10% 4,930 - €8,440/sq.m

Residential 2.50% - 3.70% 2.80% - 4.10% 4,930 - 12,650/sq.m

Sensitivity to changes in the capitalization rate

An unfavorable situation on the real estate market could have a negative impact on the valuation of Gecina’s
property portfolio and its operating income. For example, a downturn in the real estate market, resulting in an
increase of 50 basis points (0.5%) in capitalization rates, could result in a decrease of approximately 10.1% in
the appraised value of Gecina’s property portfolio (on the assumption that such a downturn would affect all the
different segments of Gecina’s real estate business), representing around €1,993 million based on the block
valuation of the assets at December 31, 2020, and would also have an unfavorable impact on Gecina’s
consolidated earnings.

Change in capitalization
rate

Valuation of assets
(in million euros)

Change in assets
 (in %)

Impact on consolidated
income

(in million euros)

All sectors (1)

+0.5%   17,645   -10.1%   (1,993)

+0.25%  18,587  -5.3%  (1,050)
-0.25%  20,816  6.0%  1,178
-0.5%   22,147   12.8%   2,509

Offices

+0.5%   14,425   -9.8%   (1,561)

+0.25%  15,166  -5.1%  (821)
-0.25%  16,902  5.7%  915
-0.5%   17,929   12.1%   1,942

Traditional residential

+0.5%   2,874   -12.2%   (400)

+0.25%  3,061  -6.5%  (213)
-0.25%  3,519  7.5%  245
-0.5%   3,804   16.2%   529

Student residences

+0.5%   336   -8.4%   (31)

+0.25%  351  -4.4%  (16)
-0.25%  385  4.8%  18
-0.5%   404   10.1%   37

Hotels

+0.5%   9   -8.4%   (1)

+0.25%  9  -4.4%  0
-0.25%  10  4.8%  0
-0.5%   11   10.1%   1

(1) Except financial leases.

5.5.6.9 Net financial expenses

In thousand euros 12/31/2020 12/31/2019

Interest and charges on loans (including undrawn credit lines) (96,936) (104,995)

Interest expenses on hedge instruments 0 (3,136)

Other financial expenses 0 (34)

Losses from translation differentials (59) (75)

Capitalized interests on projects under development 3,785 7,661

Interest on lease obligations (1,529) (1,518)

Financial expenses (94,739) (102,098)

Interest income on hedging instruments 3,547 0

Other financial income 90 82

Foreign exchange gains 287 0

Financial income 3,924 82

Net financial expenses (90,815) (102,016)

The average cost of the drawn debt amounted to 1.0% in 2020.

5.5.6.10 Change in value of financial instruments

Based on the existing hedge portfolio and taking into account contractual conditions at December 31, 2020, and
the anticipated debt in 2021, a 0.5% increase in the interest rate would generate an additional expense of
€7 million in 2021. An interest rate decrease of 0.5% would lead to a drop in financial expenses in 2021 of
€5 million.

Net valuation of financial instruments decreased by €9 million over the period.

Based on the portfolio at December 31, 2020, the change in fair value of the derivatives portfolio, as a result of